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Engineers and Architects

September 7, 2018

Harold Gary, Chairman

Town of Carmel Planning Board
Carmel Town Hall

60 McAlpin Avenue

Mahopac, NY 10541

Re:

The Retreat at Carmel H.O.A., Inc.
Carmel Centre Senior Housing Lot 4
Amended Site Plan — Proposed Park
T.M. 55.14-1-11.2

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Board:

We have reviewed the comments prepared by the Town Engineer and Town Planner and have
prepared the following responses:

ENGINEERING:

General Comments:

i

la.

L1845

The following regulatory permits will be required for the application:
New York State Department of Conservation (NYSDEC) Stormwater Permit:

The Stormwater permit that was granted for this project is still open. The location
for the park is where six (6) attached cottages were to be built. The site work was
completed in this location in and around 2006/7. Due to settlement issues, the
foundations that were originally poured were demolished and removed from the
site. The building platforms were graded and the area seeded. In 2008 an amended
site plan was presented to Carmel Planning Board and in that application the site
for the six homes was left as vacant space-lawn area.

This proposal calls for the disturbance of land that had previously been disturbed.
There is no condition in the (NYS) General Permit that states you can only disturb
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1b.

2a.

2b.

New York City Department of Environmental Protection (NYCDEP) Stormwater:

A submission has been made to the NYCDEP in order for them to issue a revised
stormwater pollution prevention plan approval. The proposal is under review, and
I’ve copied the Engineering Department on my correspondence.

The following referrals would appear to be warranted:
Carmel Fire Department:

The plan has been mailed to the Carmel Fire Department.
Town of Carmel Environmental Conservation Board:

An application has been prepared and submitted to the Carmel Environmental
Conservation Board in order for them to issue a permit to remove certain physical
structures that were constructed within the wetland buffer when the pitch and put
was built.

The applicant may be required to supply a stormwater maintenance agreement and
maintenance guarantee per Town Code (section 156-85 and section 156-87 B
respectively) to assure long-term maintenance of all stormwater management practices
(SWMP) proposed for the site. The applicant will provide this with the finalized
SWPPP:

This comment does not apply to the applicants’ in my opinion, but to the developer
of the project.

The overall disturbance for the project has not been provided. It is unclear if the project
meets or exceeds the threshold criteria of disturbance for New York State Department of
Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) stormwater regulations:

As stated in my answer to 1a, this is a re-disturbance of an area that was approved
to be disturbed. There is no condition in the General Permit that precludes the
disturbance of the same area multiple times.

All easements (water, sewer stormwater, etc.) should be provided:

There are no water, sewer or stormwater easements associated with this proposal.

Detailed Comments:

L1845
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The applicant should use an electronic version of the Short Environmental Form (SEAF):
Comment noted.

Provide details for parking at the proposed park:

Pulte Homes presented plans to the Town to construct the parking lot in order to
provide parking for potential customers viewing the three (3) model homes that
were built. The parking lot is existing and has been in place for over ten (10) years.
The existing parking lot has been shown in its entirety on the site plan drawings.
Provide details related to the abandonment of the pitch and putt area:

The applicants have filed an application with the Town of Carmel Environmental
Conservative Board and detailed their proposed abandonment. A copy of that

application is included with this submittal.

Provide details regarding the amenities schedule and how the new amenity meets the
prior Planning Board approval:

The Town of Carmel Code stipulates that 300 s.f. of recreation space has to be
constructed for each dwelling unit.

110 dwelling units on Lot 4 multiplied by 300 s.f./dwelling = 33,000 s.f.
The park area is approximately 23,600 s.f. and when combined with the clubhouse,
pool, bocce courts and putting green totals 46,845 s.f. which is in excess of what is

required.

I ' would like to remind the Board that the Homeowners Association proposed this
park to their members and that over two-thirds voted for this change.

All re-grading required to accomplish the intended development must be shown:

There will not be any re-grading. The intent is to install a walking path over the
existing land and till various areas in order to plant flowers.

All plantings must be installed per section 142 of the Town of Carmel Town Code:
Comment noted.

All plantings should be verified by the Town of Carmel Wetlands Inspector:



A request has been made that the Town’s Wetland Inspector review the planting
list.

8. All curbs and asphalts should meet the specifications provided in the Town of Carmel
Town Code:

There is nothing proposed relative to the existing parking lot that was
constructed in 2007/2008.

9. Sidewalks must be installed per section 128 of the Town of Carmel Town Code:
We are not proposing to install a sidewalk but a paved walking trail.

10. The stormwater design must consider the existing regulatory approved (NYCDEP)
stormwater infrastructure. The applicant must meet with the NYCDEP to discuss the
proposed stormwater design:

Plans and calculations have been presented to the NYCDEP.

11.  Provide a construction sequence:

A construction sequence has been added to the plans.

Planning:

1 The proposed recreational facility has been designed by the HOA to meet their needs. No
site planning issues relate to the layout, design or configuration of the area:

Statement noted.

2. Note #1 on drawing C-1 indicates that the park is proposed in the location of three former
housing units. Is this the same pitch and putt area or a different area? Clarification is
requested:

The proposed park is to be located on Blair Heights, uphill of the three (3) story
multifamily housing unit on the location that was previously approved (2006) for the
construction of six (6) cottage style homes.

The pitch and putt is located off the cul-de-sac at the end of Blair Heights. The

pitch and putt is to be abandoned after certain installed structures are to be
removed.

L1845



3, It is recommended that the applicant consider the use of more native plants in the
landscaping plan:
The landscaping plan has been sent to the Town Wetland Inspector for comment.

4. Is lighting proposed? If so, details are required:
No site lighting is proposed.

- A note should be added to the plans documenting compliance with the required
recreational space requirement and that the area originally approved is not being reduced:
The note has been added to the plans as requested.

Sincerely,

PUTNAM ENGINEERING

!

Paul M. Lynch
PML/dac

L1845
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September 10, 2018

Chief David DiRienzo
Carmel Fire Department
94 Gleneida Ave.
Carmel, NY 10512

Re:  The Retreat at Carmel H.O.A., Inc.
Carmel Centre Senior Housing Lot 4
Proposed Park

Dear Chief DiRienzo:

Enclosed is one print of the site plan layout and existing grading plan for an area of vacant land
(currently lawn) that the H.O.A. wants to turn into a park. The location is adjacent to Blair
Heights.

The Town of Carmel Planning Board, as part of their practice, requested that we send this
proposal to your department for comment.

Sincerely,

PUTNAM ENGINEERING

——

\ AT s
Paul M. Lynch N

PML/dac

Enclosure

R Mr. Richard Franzetti, P.E., Town Engineer
Town of Carmel Planning Board

L1853
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PROPOSED PARK PLAN PREPARED FOR:

THE RETREAT at CARMEL HO.A., INC.

CARMEL CENTRE SENIOR HOUSING - LOT No. 4

BLAIR HEIGHTS
TONN of CARMEL
PUTNAM COUNTY, NEW YORK
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William A. Shilling, Jr., P.C.

ﬁlttorne_y at Law

Of Counsel: 122 Old Route 6
Michael V. Caruso Carmel, New York 10512
*Also admitted in CT E-Mail waslaw@shillinglegal.com
Phone (845) 225-7500 Fax (845) 225-5692

September 11, 2018
Town of Carmel Planning Board
Attn:  Rose Trombetta
60 McAlpin Avenue
Carmel, NY 10512
RE:  Tom Racek — Waiver of Site Plan Approval Application

Dear Rose,

Please find enclosed five copies of the documents required to accompany Tom Racek’s Waiver
of Site Plan Approval Application.

Please advise as to when this matter will be scheduled to come before the Planning Board.
Very truly yours,

/S E

William A. Shilling, Jr., Esq.

WAS:fjsll]



REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF SITE PLAN

. The subject property is located at 65 Secor Road, Mahopac, NY, Tax Map #74.11-1-11.
. The ZBA found that the mixed use (restaurant and residence in existence in 1984) was
legally permitted pursuant to the 1982 Zoning Code. The ZBA further opined that
pursuant to 156-47(2) a 3-family residential use, which was established in 2013, was
more restrictive than the legally established mixed-use.

Since the ZBA interpretation, applicant submitted to the Building Department a plot plan
establishing conformance with the parking zoning regulations.

. The applicant requests waiver of site plan since the 3-family use has been in existence
since 2013. There is no reason for site plan approval given the established legal use of a
3-family residence since 2013.

. Finally, since the use has been legally recognized, the property is, as a matter of law, “in

conformance with all requirements of the Code”.



PLANNING BOARD
Town of Carmel - Town Hall
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-1500

WAIVER OF SITE PLAN APPLICATION

To: Town of Carmel Planning Board

I would like to request a waiver of the site plan requirements in connection with a

change of use on the property located at:

OS Secor. Rorn, MAtorsc, \Y

Ta:; Map # 190 [~ H in the Mi\(éf) Uie' Zone.

For the following reasons: péfﬂ'f(: S€e  Apnenidvm

I do not plan to make any exterior changes to the building.

.
My proposed use of the site is 7flee fam Ly USe

~
The present use of the site is [ #le€ F AMECY  yr, €

I will employ O people (number).
There is (is not) a loading dock to receive my supplies.

Signs will conform to the code.

Special Comments fée/’”‘f JEE ADDEN DUM

In support of my request, I have attached the following:

Requirements: 5 copies of this waiver request.
5 copies of a floor layout drawn to scale.
5 copies of a parking layout drawn to scale on your survey.
9 copies of a location map.

Tom Raceh-  §6 Prranca O, Maworae, Nt 1054

Prin/pﬂicanf's NWSS &7eph e Number (Ol Y ] 497~ 7 0’130
7/ 7/s Zalcﬁ - :

Applicant's Signature & Date rf
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NATHANIEL J. HOLT, PE

dan®@holtengineering.net
August 31, 2018

Town of Carmel

Planning Board

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

Attn: Harold Gary, Chairman

RE: Gonzalez Property
67 Dixon Road
Tax Map #54.5-1-84

Dear Chairman Gary and Members of the Planning Board:

| have been retained by the Gonzalez's to assist them in correcting the complaint contained
within the Notice of Violation dated January 16, 2018. Specifically, the Owner's imported fill
onto their property for the purposes of creating more “useable” land. Unfortunately, they did
so without a Permit from the Town of Carmel and perhaps more importantly the area in which
the fill was placed is a NYSDEC Designated Wetland (LC-22) and Buffer.

Upon receiving a Notice of Violation from the from Denis Marousek, the Property Compliance
Officer, | was contacted by a mutual acquaintance to assist them in correcting this situation.
We immediately formed a team to prepare the necessary plans; in addition to this office, the
firm of Bergendorff Collins was retained to prepare a topographic survey. Similarly, Paul
Jaehnig, a Professional Wetland Scientist and Certified Professional Geologist delineated
the wetlands, conducted a soil survey and contacted representatives of the NYSDEC. Upon
being notified an agent(s) from the NYSDEC visited the property and took soil samples for
laboratory analysis. Unfortunately, the weather this winter followed by the spring was less than
cooperative so scheduling to complete the field work was delayed.

Based upon the work described above, it has been determined that:

. Approximately 7,775 square feet of the one acre property was disturbed due to the
placement of the fill - all of which is within the regulated wetland setback. It is
estimated that the fill depth varies between a minimum of 0 feet to a maximum of 10+
feet. The mean depth of fill has been estimated at 6 feet

. Approximately 750 square feet of designated wetland was disturbed by the filling

operations
. There are approximately 7,775 square feet of encroachment into the wetland buffer.
. The imported fill is best defined as construction demolition ("C&D"

592 Route 22 *Pawling, NY 12564 *PHONE: (914) 760-1800
540 N.W. University Boulevard, Suite 105 +Port Saint Lucie, FL 34986 *PHONE: (772) 204-9550 *FAX: (772) 204-9553



Nidia Gonzalez
August 17, 2018
Page 2

. Soil testing revealed that there was a presence (some high) of metals and semi volatile
organics. No pesticides were found. Itis believed that the material was generated from
a “city-like” setting.

. It is estimated that approximately 750 cubic yards of fill will need to be removed from
the property

The intent of the attached plan is to completely remove all imported fill material and restore
the area to the prior topographic conditions. The NYSDEC is in full agreement with this
approach.

As there are no known topographic surveys which represent the “pre-fill” condition, it is
planned to make use of the soil testing performed by Mr. Jaehnig. A total of ten test holes was
excavated with a “Dutch” auger and spade. Each hole extended through the fill layer and into
the original ground surface. The depth of each test hole was logged and entered into Mr.
Jaehnig's report. The proposed grading plan would best be described as “initial pass”; the
fine tuning of the grading will be determined by an on-site to monitor.

After all the fill is removed, a minimum of 4 inches of topsoil will be imported, spread and
seeded.

All excavated material designated for removal will be transported to a licensed transfer facility,
where Bills of Lading will be obtained.

Attached, please find the following:

. Ten Copies of the Regrading Application

. Ten Copies of the Short Environmental Assessment Form

. Ten Sets of Site Plans, Sheets 1 and 2 of 2 dated August 15, 2018 and prepared by
this office

. Ten Copies of the Wetland and Soils Survey prepared by Paul Jaehnig

. Ten Copies of the Laboratory report on the soils conducted by TestAmerica, dated

June 26, 2018

. Ten Copies of the Wetland Survey prepared by Bergendorff Collins containing the
NYSDEC Validation Signature Block (at the time of this submission, the NYSDEC has
not validated the survey)



In consideration of the above, kindly place us on the next available agenda of the Planning
Board so that we can discuss this matter in further detail and ultimately restore the area before

the winter sets in.

Very trulyyours,

Wk

Nathaniel J. Holt, PE

encl

o Frank Scrianno
Paul Jaehnig

FAHEC- Projects_Cad\GONZALEZ\GONZALEZ.2018.0817.wpd






PLANNING BOARD
Town of Carmel - Town Hall
Mahopac, NY 10541
(845) 628-1500

REGRADING APPLICATION

SUBMIT 11 APPLICATIONS, 11 SHORT EAF FORMS, 2 DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM STATEMENTS,
B SITE PLANS & APPROPRIATE FEE.

Date Subrru"r‘red:_?/s//8 Tax Map # 54. G = /—- 5 {‘
Commercial Residential / Other

Name of Applicant:_ M /0/4 & oNZALEZ Applicant's Signature: %4%?9% ,%':I//
APP“CUHT'S Address: 6 7 O, X orv @)40 Telephong Number‘; ?/,9{ ﬂ/}? 4&‘&

Name of Present Owner if Different from Applicant:

Address: Telephone Number:

Person who Prepared Map: Namranviee /. Hour FE

Address: 592' ﬂ@d?‘é 22 %UN/I fzg&%’rg]gphone Number: 9/4' 766/ 800

Size of Lot:_43 £ #5 SF Description of Proposed Work & Purpose: CEtn1oVE /47 PoORTED

P'/Lé_, LES708E 70 Pliror Conisy 770MdS

Refer to Attached Town of Carmel Code for Further Regulations and Requirements.

" (e
Amount of Fee Paid: (Up to 5 acres $300.00) $ 200. 00 ?gf uc/\_@

s

Over 5 Acres $300.00 Plus $40.00 an Acre $




Short Environmental Assessment Form
Part 1 - Project Information

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses
become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification.
Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully
respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful
to the lead agency: attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information

Name of Action or Project:

Mitigation Plan for Gonzalez

Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):

67 Dixon Road, Carmel, NY 10512

Brief Description of Proposed Action:
Removal of non-permitted fill and restoration to previous condition.

Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Telephone: g14.207.4156

Gonzalez, Nidia & Enrique E-Mail:

Address:

67 Dixon Road

City/PO: State: Zip Code:

Carmel New York 10512

1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan, local law, ordinance, NO | YES

administrative rule, or regulation?
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and the environmental resources that D
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue to question 2.

2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any other governmental Agency? NO | YES

If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:

Town of Carmel Planning Board D

3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? 0.997 acres
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? 0.179 acres
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned

or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? 0.997 acres

4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed action.
[JUrban [JRural (non-agriculture) []Industrial []Commercial [/]Residential (suburban)

CForest [CAgriculture CJAquatic  [JOther (specify):
Orarkland

Page 1 0f 3



5. Is the proposed action, NO | YES | N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations? D D
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan? D D

6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural YES
landscape?

7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Area? YES

If Yes, identify:

8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels? YES

b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?

c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?

L

9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:

-
2]
wn

N

10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?

If No, describe method for providing potable water:

o
s3]
7]

EEIElESSSHRERESS

N

11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?

If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:

Z
o

e
=
w

on-site septic

[]

12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic
Places?

b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?

et
=
wn

L]

13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?

b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:

e
=
175}

NEENNERN

BN

14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all that apply:

[ Shoreline []Forest [C] Agricultural/grasslands [CJEarly mid-successional

[J Wetland [JUrban 71 Suburban
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed NO | YES

by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered? Bald Eagle D
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain? NO | YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? NO | YES

If Yes,
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? D NO DYES

b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)?
If Yes, briefly describe: [ONno  [Jyes

Page 2 of 3



18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of NO | YES

water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?

If Yes, explain purpose and size:
[]

19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed NO | YES

solid waste management facility?

If Yes, describe: D

20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or NO | YES

completed) for hazardous waste?

If Yes, describe: |:|

I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY
KNOWLEDGE

Applicant/sponsgt name: &%/2/&(/:: @/\/Zﬁé&?— Date: /O = =B
Signature: W..M Mé

T

PRINT FORM Page 3 of 3




EAF Mapper Summary Report Monday, October 01, 2018 11:37 AM

Disclaimer: The EAF Mapper is a screening tool intended to assist
54 5-1-55- i i project sponsors and reviewing agencies in preparing an environmental
e ! bow ot assessment form (EAF). Not all questions asked in the EAF are
L pe & answered by the EAF Mapper, Additional information on any EAF
} ! question can be obtained by consulting the EAF Workbooks. Although
54 5-1-56 7 < ﬁ the EAF Mapper provides the most up-to-date digital data available to
54.5-1-85 i @ !, DEC, you may also need to contact local or other data sources in order
L to obtain data not provided by the Mapper. Digital data is not a
gy 1 substitute for agency determinations.
= ool | W-I[» 155
| f
‘ Ottaws Monweal
54.5-1-57 ! e y L et
545-1-85 Carmel { : ,
1 e ,  Torento oy L)
= uts 2 o o ochaster
L?___ . < e CUES By vore  Albany g
545.1.58 . meoat ' &
= { 4 4 Providence
54 55FZges : Esti. HERE, Garmin, uses, Lievéand 3 2
intermsp, INCREMENT P. NRCarl, Essi > ‘ v
[E——— Japan, METI, EsriChins {Hang K}\ngiﬁé‘sr! b8 i : ttz.hi . h] U Boaypes iEari, I-?ERE. Garmin
Kma Espi (Thailandy NGET, © s Columbyg FitEDEY USCRiintemisp,
54.5-1-59 e eﬁ %}mnh'lbutm' snd|the GIS s . INEREMEMTP NRCan, Esri
|—‘ = User CBFh ! cinnati ekt WasEEETMET Esri China

Apt R S

Part 1 / Question 7 [Critical Environmental No
Area]

Part 1 / Question 12a [National Register of No
Historic Places]

Part 1/ Question 12b [Archeological Sites] No

Part 1/ Question 13a [Wetlands or Other Yes - Digital mapping information on local and federal wetlands and

Regulated Waterbodies] waterbodies is known to be incomplete. Refer to EAF Workbook.
Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or Yes

Endangered Animal]

Part 1/ Question 15 [Threatened or Bald Eagle

Endangered Animal - Name]
Part 1 / Question 16 [100 Year Flood Plain] No
Part 1/ Question 20 [Remediation Site] No

Short Environmental Assessment Form - EAF Mapper Summary Report



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Buffalo

10 Hazelwood Drive

Amherst, NY 14228-2298

Tel: (716)691-2600

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-136998-1
Client Project/Site: Solid Waste Enforcement

For:

New York State D.E.C.

21 South Putt Corners Road
New Paltz, New York 12561

Attn: Mr. Steve Parisio
(«iﬁl?ﬂ& \/'&-\&W
Authorized for release by:
6/26/2018 11:33:.04 AM

Joe Giacomazza, Project Management Assistant I
joe.giacomazza@testamericainc.com

Designee for

Judy Stone, Senior Project Manager
(484)685-0868
judy.stone@testamericainc.com

(Revlew your project
results through

’
Have a Question?

The lest results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited
parameters, exceptions are noted in this repont. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with written approval from the laboralory. For questions please contact the Project Manager
al the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authonzed by the signalory. Electronic signature is
inlended lo be the legally binding equivalent of a fraditionally handwrilten signature.

(\ﬁsit us at:
i

Resulls relate only lo the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboralory.




Client: New York State D.E.C. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-136998-1 n

Project/Site: Solid Waste Enforcement

| certify that this data package is in compliance with the terms and conditions of the contract, both technically
and for completeness, for other than the conditions detailed within the body of this report. Release of the data
contained in this sample data package and in the electronic data deliverable has been authorized by the
Laboralory Manager or hisfher designee, as verified by the following signature.

Joe Giacomazza
Project Management Assistant Ii
6/26/2018 11:.33.04 AM

Page 2 of 49 6/26/2018



Client: New York State DE.C.
Project/Site. Solid Waste Enforcement

Client Sample ID: MM3-SWENF-051718-1
Date Collected: 05/17/18 11:10
Date Received: 06/06/18 12:00

Client Sample Results

Method: 8270D - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Analyle

Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzolajanthracene
Benzofalpyrene
Benzo[b)fluoranthene
Benzo[g.h.i]perylene
Benzo[k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenz(a.h)anthracenc
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Indeno[1.2.3cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrene

Surrogate
2-Flugrobipheny!
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surm)
p-Terphenyi-d14 (Surr)

Result
ND
480
590
1600
1500
1600
1200
840
1700
310
3300
250
920
ND
2300
3100

YeRecovery

a1
73
98

Qualifier
H
JH
JH
JH
JH
JH
JH
JH
H
JH
H
JH
JH
H
H
H

Qualifier

RL
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700

Limits
-60.120

53.120

65.121

Method: 8270D - Semivalalile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) - RE

Anatyte

Acenaphthene
Accenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzofalanthracene
Benzofa)pyrene
Benzolh)lluoranthene
Benzofg.h,ijperylenc
Benzo{k]liuoranthone
Chrysene

Dibenz{a hjanthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
indeno[1.2,3-cd)pyrene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene

Pyrone

Surrogate
2-Fluorobiphenyl
Nilrobenzene-ds (Suim)
p-Terphenyl-di4 (Surr)

Result
ND
370
GO0
1600
1400
1700
950
740
1700
ND
3500
270
760
ND
2400
3100

%Recovery
a2
69
92

Qualifier
H
JH
JH
JH
JH
H
JH
JH
H
H
H
JH
JH
H
H
H

Qualifier

Method: 8081B - Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)
Result Qualifier
ND H
NO H

Anaiyte
4.4.000
4.4-0DE

RL
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700
1700

Limits

60.120
53.120
65.121

RL
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MDL  Unit
250 ug/Kg
220 ug/Kg
420 ug/Kg
170 ug/Kg
250 ug/Kg
270 ugiKg
180 ug/Kg
220 ug/Kg
380 ug/Kg
300 ug/Kg
180 ug/Kg
200 ug/Kg
210 ug/Kg
220 ug/Kg
250 ug/Kg
200 ug/Kg

MDL Unit
250 ug/Kg
220 ug/Kg
420 ug/Kg
170 ug/Kg
250 ug/Kg
270 ug/Kg
180 ug/Kg
220 ug/Kg
380 ug/Kg
300 ug/Kpg
180 ug/Kp
200 ug/Kg
210 ug/Kg
220 ugrKg
250 ug/Kg
200 ug/Kg

MDL  Unit
6.5 ug/Kg
7.0 ug/Kg

TestAmerica Job ID: 480-136998-1

Lab Sample I1D: 480-136998-6

Prepared
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14.44
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14:44
D6/0B/18 14:44
06/08/18 14.44
06/0B/18 14:44
06/0B/18 14:44
06/0B/18 14:44
06/0B/18 14:44
06/08/18 14:44
Q6/08/18 14.44
06/08/18 14:44

Prepared
06/08/18 14:44
06/08/18 14.44
06/08/18 1444

Prepared
06722118 07:37
06722118 0737
0622118 07.37
06/22/18 07:37
06722118 0737
06722/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06722118 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06722118 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07:37

Prepared
06/22/18 07.37
06/22/18 07:37
06/22/18 07 37

Prepared
06/08/18 06 22
06/08/18 06:22

Matrix: Solid
Percent Solids: 98.8

Analyzed Dil Fac
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
05/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 . 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10

Analyzed Dil Fac
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10
06/18/18 17:54 10

Analyzed Dil Fac
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14.44 10
06124718 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24118 14:44 10
06/24/18 14,44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
0B/24/18 14°44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14:44 10

Analyzed Dil Fac
06/24/18 14:44 10
06/24/18 14.44 10
06724/18 14:94 10

Analyzed DIl Fac
06/12/18 17.56 20
06/12/18 17:56 20

TestAmenca Buffalo

6/26/2018



Client Sample Results

Client: New York State D.E.C. TestAmerica Job 10: 480-136998-1
Project/Site: Solid Waste Enforcement
Client Sample ID: MM3-SWENF-051718-1 Labh Sample ID: 480-136998-6
Date Coliected: 05/17/18 11:10 Matrix: Solid
Date Received: 06/06/18 12:00 Percent Solids: 98.8
Method: B081B - Organochlorine Pesticides {(GC) (Continued)
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit 0 Prepared Analyzed DIl Fac
44-DDT ND H 34 7.8 uglKg ¥ DG/OBIB 0622  06/12/18 17:56 20
Aldrin ND H 4 8.2 ug/Kg “ D6/08/18 06:22 06/12/18 17:56 20
alpha-BHC ND H 34 6.0 ug/Kg Y D6/08/M1B 0622 06/12/18 17:56 20
cis-Chlotdane ND H 34 17 ug/Kg 2 pBIO8/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
beta-BHC ND H 34 6.0 ugig Y 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
delta-BHC ND H 34 62 ug/Kg © 0G/08IA 06:22  DB12/18 17:56 20
Dieldrin 10 JH 34 8.0 ug/Kg © 06/08/1806:22 08/12/18 17.56 20
Endosullan | ND H 34 6.4 ug/Kg T 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
Endosullan Il ND H 34 6.0 ug/Kg - 06/08118 06:22 06/12/18 17:56 20
Endosullan sulfate NDO H 34 6.3 up/Kg © 06/0BIB 0622  06/12/18 17:56 20
Endnn ND H 34 6.6 ug/Kg : 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
Endrin aldehyde ND H 34 86 ug/Kg 4 DBIOBIE 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
Endrin ketone ND H 34 8.2 ug/Kg 9 06/0B/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
gamma-BHC (Lindane) ND H 34 €2 ug/Kg t 06/08/1B 0622  0612/18 1756 20
trans-Chlordane ND H 34 11 ug/Kg i 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/16 17:58 20
Heptachlor ND H 34 7.3 ugiKg 7 06/08/18 06:22 06/12/18 17:56 20
Heptachlor epoxide ND H 4 B6 ug/Kg 5 DB/OBNBD6:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
Methoxychior ND H 34 6.8 up/Kg < - D6/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 1756 20
Toxaphene ND H 340 180 ug/Kg i D6/0B/B 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
DCB Decachlorobipheny! 107 45.120 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20
0 X 30.124 06/08/18 06:22  06/12/18 17:56 20

Tetrachkore-m-xylene

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit o] Propared Analyzed Dil Fac
Aluminum 9140 99 4.3 mg/Kg S D6/14/18 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Anlimony ND 148 0.39 mg/Kg ' 06/14/18 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Arsenic 26 20 0.39 mg/Kg © 06/14/18 13:22 06/15/18 21°50 1
Banum 719 049 011 mg/Kg ‘!t 06/14/1B13.22 06/15/18 21.50 1
Beryltium 0.25 0.20 0.028 mg/Kg ' 06/14/1B 13:22 06/18/18 12:14 1
Cadmium 0.18 J 0.20 0.030 mg/Kg I 06/141B13:22  06/15/18 21:50 1
Calcivm 8770 B 49.4 3.3 mg/Kg ' D6/14/18 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Chromium 24.9 049 0.20 mgiKg P 06/14/18 13:22  06/1B/1B 12:14 1
Coball 1.7 049 0.049 mg/Kg T 06/14/18123.22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Copper 297 0.99 0.21 mg/Kg ' DB/14/18 13:22  06/15/18 2150 1
lron 15700 9.9 3.5 mgl/Kg ' 06/14/18 13°22 06/15/18 21°50 1
Lead 339 0.99 0.24 mg/Kg * DB/14/18 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Magnesiim 6070 B 19.7 0.92 mglKg 06/14/1B 13:22  06/15/18 21:50 1
Manganese 244 B 020 0.032 mg/Kg o 06/14/18 13:22 06/18/18 12:14 1
Nickel 209 49 0.23 mg/Kg T D6/1418 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Potassium 2170 266 19.7 mg/Kg ‘' 06/14/1B 13.22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Selenium ND 39 0.39 mg/Kg o 08/14118 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Silver ND 0.59 Q.20 mg/Kg 061418 13:22 06/15/18 21:50 1
Sodium 758 138 128 mg/Kg 06/14/18 13:22  06/15/16 21:50 1
Thallium ND 59 0.30 mg/Kg " D6/14MB 1322 06/18/18 12:14 1
Vanadium J3io D48 .11 mg/Kg i D6/14/1B 13:22  06/15/18 21:50 1
Zinc 53.1 20 0.63 mg/Kg ' 06/14/16 1322 06/15/18 21:50 1

TestAmenca Buffalo
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Client Sample Results

Client: New York State D.E.C. TestAmerica Job ID: 480-136998-1

Project/Site; Solid Waste Enforcement

Client Sample ID: MM3-SWENF-051718-1 Lab Sample ID: 480-136998-6

Date Collected: 05/17/18 11:10 Matrix: Solid

Date Received: 06/06/18 12:00 Percent Solids: 98.8
Method: 7471B - Mcrcury (CVAA)
Analyte Rosult Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac B
Mereury 0.090 H 0.019 00078 mg/Kg 9 0Bf20/18 16:20  06/20/18 18:20 1

TestAmerica Buffalo
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: New York State D.E.C.
Project/Site: Solid Waste Enforcement

Qualifiers

GCI/MS Semi VOA

Qualifier
H

J

F2

F1

X

GC Semi VOA
Qualifier

F1

F2

H

J

x

Metals
Qualifior
B

J

H

F1

F2

Glossary

Abbreviation
o

%R
CFL
CNF
DER
Oil Fac
DL
DL. RA. RE. IN
DLC
EDL
LOD
LOQ
MDA
MOC
MDL
ML
NC
ND
PQL
Qc
RER
RL
RPD
TEF
TEQ

Qualifier Dascription

Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified holding time

Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MOL and the concentralion is an approximate value
MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

M$ and/or MSD Recovery s outside acceplance limits

Sumogate is oulside control imits

Qualifier Description

MS and/or MSD Recovery is oulside acceptance limits.

MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified holding ime

Result 1s less than the RL but greater than or equal lo the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Surrogate is oulside control imits

Qualifior Description
Compound was found in the blank and sample.

Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.

Sample was prepped or analyzed beyond the specified holding tme
MS and/or MSD Recovery is outside acceplance imils.
MS/MSD RPD exceeds control limits

These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present In this report.
Listed under the "D" column to designate that the resull is reported on a dry weighl basis
Percent Recovery

Contains Free Liqued

Contains No Free Liquid

Dupiicate Error Ralio (normalized absolule difference)

Dilution Factor

Detection Limit {DoD/DOE)

Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or addlional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
Decision Lavel Concentration (Radiochemistry)

E stimated Detection Limit (Oroxin)

Limit of Delection (DoD/DQOE)

Limut of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

Minimum Detectable Activity (Radiochemistry)

Mimmum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

Method Detection Limit

Minimum Level {Dioxin)

Not Calculated

Not Detected at the reponing limit {or MDL or EOL if shown)

Practical Quanutation Limit

Quality Control

Relative Error Ratio (Radiochemustry)

Reporting Limit or Requested Limil (Radiochemistry)

Relative Percent Diference, a measure of (he relative diference between two paints
Toxicity Equivalent Factor {(Dioxin)

Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxmn)

Page 4 of 49
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PROPERTY DATA

OWNER/APPLICANT: NIDIA AND ENRIQUEZ GONZALEZ

PROPERTY LOCATION: 67 DIXON ROAD
MAHOPAC, NEW YORK

TAX ID NUMBER: 54.5-1-84

PLAN NOTES

1. PROPERTY LINE, TOPOGRAPHY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS FROM A SURVE Y PREPARED BY TERRY
BERGENDORFF COLLINS. LS,

2. WETLANDS DELINEATION AND SOIL TESTING LOCATIONS BY PAUL JAEHNIG. PROFESSIONAL
'WETLAND SCIENTIST AND GECLOGIST. SEE REPORT ENTITLED WE TLAND SOILS SURVEY “THE
GONZALEZ SITE” DATED MARCH 28, 2018

3. CONSTRUCTION MUST BE PROPERLY SO THAT NG DEBRIS OR DIRT IS
DE!

POSITED ON THE STREET.
4, EXPOSED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED AS SOON AS LAND ALTERATIONS ARE COMPLETED.

5. 24 HOURS ADVANGE NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO THE
PLACEMENT OF ANY TOPSOIL.

6. SEE CONSTRUGTION AND RESTORATION NOTES

CORYRCHT () 2018 HOLT ENGINETRING & CONSLLTING, PA.
1

TAMENDED MAP OF A PORTION OF DIXON
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e FILED MAP 347—F FILED 12/15/1966 \
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592 ROUTE 22
PAWLING, NEW YORK 12564
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(914) 760-1800

EXISTING CONDITIONS
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NIDIA AND ENRIQUE GONZALEZ

MAHOPAG, NEW YORK

87 DIXON ROAD




PLAN NOTES

1. PROPERTY LINE, TOPOGRAPHY AND EXISTING CONDITIONS FROM A SURVEY PREPARED BY TERRY
BERGENDORFF COLLINS, LS,

2. WETLANDS DELINEATION AND SOL TESTING BY PAUL JAEHNIG, PROFESSIONAL WETLAND
SCIENTIST AND GEOLOGIST. SEE REPORT ENTITLED WETLAND SOILS SURVEY, “THE GONZALEZ SITE®
DATED MARCH 28, 2018

3. CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES MUST BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED SO THAT NO DEBRIS OR DIRT IS
DEPOSITED ON THE STREET.

4. EXPOSED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED AS SOON AS LAND ALTERATIONS ARE COMPLETED.

5. 24 HOURS ADVANCE NOTICE SHALL BE GIVEN T0 THE ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO THE
PLACEMENT OF ANY TOPSOIL.

6. SEE CONSTRUCTION AND RESTORATION NOTES

mgmre HOLT ENCHEERING & CONSULTING. PA.
RCHTS

RESERVED,
DUPLICATION 15 A VIOLATION OF
APPLCABLE LAWS

TAMENDED MAP OF A PORTION OF DIXON

——LAKE DEVELOPMENT FOR MAHOPAC BUILDING CORP.”
FILED MAP 347—F FILED 12/15/1966 \
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. THE DEPICTED
CONDUCTED BY THE SOIL SGIENTIST.

BORINGS.
2. THE SOILS BORINGS WERE TAXEN T0 A DEPTH TO APPROXIMATE THE DEPTH OF
THE IMPORTED FiLL.

3. TOASSIST THE CONTRACTOR AS.TO THE EXTENT OF EXCAVATION, THE DEPTHS
OBTAINED BY THE SCIL BORINGS ARE TABULATED BELOW,

ESS OF THE SOR DORING RESULTS, THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO
EXCAVATE TO THE FULL CEPTH OF THE IMPORTED FILL AND TO REMOVE [T
ENTIRELY FROM THE PROPERTY,

4. ALL MATERIAL REMOVED FROM THE SITE SHALL BE TAKEN TO A LICENSED
LANDFILL AND PROVIDE THE ENGINEER OF RECORD A BILL OF LADING OR SIMILAR
PROGF.

5. PAIOR TO THE START OF ANY EXCAVATION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE
THE LIMITS OF THE EXISTING SEFTIC SYSTEM FIELDS.

RESTORATION NOTES

1. UPON COMPLETION OF THE REMOVAL OF ALL INFORTED FILL AND AT THE
AUTHORIZATION OF THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMPORT
AND PLACE A MINIMUM OF & OF TOPSOL OVER ALL DISTURBED AREAS.

2. TOPSOW SHALL CONSIST OF FRIABLE SURFACE SORS REASGNABLY FREE OF
GRASS. ROOTS, WEEDS, STICHS O OTHER FOREIGN MATTER. THE TOPSOIL SHALL
BE SANDY LOAM CONSISTING OF; 0-25% CLAY. 25-50% SILT. 50.70% SAND.AND.
DECOMPOSED MATTER 510%,

3 TEMPORARY (LATE FALL TO WINTER MONTIS) SEEDMIXTURE: PERENMAL RYE
GRASS AT & RATE OF 30MACRE

4. PERMANENT (SPRING AND SUMME RJSEED MIXTURE: 45% EXACTA PEREMNIAL
FYE. 35% PATHFINDER CREEPING RED, AND Z0% KENTUCKY BLUE GRASS AT ARATE
OF 5 POUNDS PER 1 00 SF,

SOIL STOCKPILING DETAIL
NS

SUABRIZE TR UL
TP GETATICN OR CIVER

STRAWAALES O SITEACE

NOTES

1. AREA CHOSEN FOR TOCHPLNG DEERATIONS SnALL BE DAY AND 5 TARE

2 AN FLOPE OF SIOEAPRE BHALL BE 12

3 UPOR COMPLETION OF 50K STOCKFLING, EACH FLE SALL B SURROUIED.
T EIMER LT FERCING OR ETRARALES, T 5TABKAZED WTH VEGETATION
o CovERED.

. 0R STOCKMN P So4ad L B L GCATED & VBN OF 11 FROW WE TUANR ARD.
WATERCOURSES.

SILT FENCE
NTS

scenon s

NG

Ecnonn

UNAUTHORIZED ADDITIONS MODINICATIONS ANDY R
ALTERATIINS T0 THESE FLANS IS A ¥iLATION SECTION
FERRE O THE NEW YORK S1ATE EDUCATION LAW
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AMENDED MAP OF A PORTION OF DIXON

LAKE DEVELOPMENT FOR MAHOPAC BUILDING CORP.”
PO FILED MAP 347—F FILED 12/15/1966
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REVISIONS el et el el st ety iy _%rﬂ et =l
DATE DESCRIPTION BY
y NOTES:
& 1) ASSUMED VERTICAL DATUM
: 2) WETLANDS FLAGGED BY PAUL J. JAEHNIG ON MARCH 28, 2018
u
&
I
i 55”&”;“%”%2‘3:%’5‘%”5@53#5‘5:&”&’5 e SURVEYOR'S SEAL PARTIAL TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY OF PROPERTY
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